# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Warner-Lambert Company LLC	05/17/2004

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eveready Battery Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	533 Maryville University Drive	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63141	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09576269

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)527-0464

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (860) 549-5290

Email: damon@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: R. Michaud, McCormick, Paulding & Huber

Address Line 1: CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street

Address Line 2: File No. 6579-0132

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard R. Michaud

Total Attachments: 2

source=65790132asgn1#page1.tif source=65790132asgn2#page1.tif CH \$40.0

PATENT REEL: 014677 FRAME: 0656

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC, having a place of business at 201 Tabor Road, Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950, a limited liability company organized and existing under the Laws of Delaware, is the owner, in the United States and in all foreign countries, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/576,269 for United States Letters Patent filed on May 22, 2000, in the names of Michael J. Cummings, Andrew J. Pennella, Paul R. Dansreau and Michael J. Sasuta for "LUBRICATING SHAVING ASSEMBLY," and of any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries; and

Whereas, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., having a place of business at 533 Maryville University Drive, St. Louis Missouri 63141, a Corporation organized and existing under the Laws of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, in the United States and in all foreign countries, to and in the said inventions and to and in any and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW; THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. to WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. the entire right, title and interest to and in said inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries, and to and in any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to and in the said applications and to and in any and all divisions, re-issues, continuations and extensions thereof, all said rights to be held

PATENT REEL: 014677 FRAME: 0657 and enjoyed by EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States patent or patents which may be granted on said United States application or on any divisions, re-issues, and continuations thereof, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

For and on behalf of WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC

Name: Grover F. Fuller, Jr.

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

RECORDED: 06/02/2004

WARNÉR-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC

REEL: 014677 FRAME: 0658